
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Wednesday 15, January 2020 

Chairman: Councillor D Lloyd 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor K Girling 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor B Clarke-Smith 
Councillor R Jackson 
Councillor P Peacock 
Councillor T Wendels 
Councillor R White 

Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor R Blaney 
Councillor N Mison 
Councillor N Mitchell 

 
 

 
MEETING: Policy & Finance Committee 
  
DATE: Thursday, 23 January 2020 at 6.00 pm 
  
VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 

Newark, Notts NG24 1BY 
 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 
 

If you have any queries please contact Nigel Hill on nigel.hill@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk. 
 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 

 
 
 

 



AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers and as to the Party Whip 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Intention to Record the Meeting 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2019 
 

4 - 16 

5.   Forward Plan of Policy & Finance Items 
 

17 

Policy Items for Decision 
 
6.   Newark and Sherwood Homes Asset Transfer 

 
18 - 20 

7.   Housing Management Service - Transfer from Newark and Sherwood 
Homes Ltd 
 

21 - 24 

8.   Garden Waste Update 
 

25 - 28 

Finance Items for Decision 
 
9.   2020/21 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget and Rent Setting 

 
29 - 45 

10.   Policy & Finance Committee Revenue Budget 2020/21 
 

46 - 56 

11.   Proposed Refurbishment of the ATP Hockey Pitch at Magnus Academy - 
Loan Offer 
 

57 - 59 

12.   Blidworth Leisure Centre - Steam & Sauna Project - Minute Amendment 
 

60 - 61 

Policy Items for Information 
 
None 
 
Finance Items for Information 
 
13.   Urgency Item - Pension Liability - Newark and Sherwood Homes 

 
62 - 64 

Confidential and Exempt Items 
 
14.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
 

 To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 



15.   Arkwood Developments Ltd - Bowbridge Road Development, Newark 
 

65 - 67 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Policy & Finance Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, 
Great North Road, Newark, Notts NG24 1BY on Thursday, 28 November 2019 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor D Lloyd (Chairman) 
Councillor K Girling (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor B Clarke-Smith, Councillor R Jackson, Councillor P Peacock, 
Councillor T Wendels and Councillor R White 
 

 

47 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 Councillor P Peacock declared a personal interest in respect of Agenda Item No. 11 – 
Discretionary Grants Review Future Proposals – as the Council’s nominated 
representative on Rural Community Action Nottinghamshire. 
 
Councillor T Wendels declared a personal interest in respect of Exempt Agenda Item 
No. 18 – Proposed Extension of the Fitness Suite and Consideration of Alternative 
Management Arrangements at Southwell Leisure Centre – Update – as a Council 
appointed Trustee of the Southwell Leisure Centre Trust.  
 

48 DECLARATIONS OF INTENTION TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 The Chairman advised that the proceedings were being audio and video recorded by 
the Council with the footage to be streamed for public access after the meeting.  
 

49 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

 The minutes from the meeting held on 26 September 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

50 FORWARD PLAN OF POLICY & FINANCE ITEMS 
 

 The Committee noted the Fo
[...]
ed from the re-integration of the Housing 
Management Service. These efficiencies can then be re-invested in further services for 
tenants and investment in new homes.  

 
6.4 There may also be opportunities to increase further the total efficiencies that could be 

generated from the re-integration of the service once more detailed discussions take place. 
Contracts for services and consumables can be re-aligned across the Council to ensure that 
the organisation is receiving maximum value for money on its purchases. 

 
6.5 The plan for re-investment of the efficiencies will be formulated over a period of time, 

strategically taking into account the tenants’ and Councils’ priorities and how best to 
maximise the potential of the resources made available through the efficiencies generated. 

 
7.0 Community Plan – Alignment to Objectives 
 
7.1 These proposals align with the Council’s Community Plan objective to “Generate more 

income, improve value for money and increase residents’ satisfaction with the Council”. 
There is a specific action under this objective to undertake a review and implement the 
option that delivers the management of the Council’s housing stock in the most cost 
effective and appropriate way. The proposed Transfer Agreement and changes to the 
Company’s Articles will facilitate the reintegration of the Housing Service back with the 
Council. 

 

Agenda Page 24



8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that: 
 

a) approval be given for the Transfer Agreement to be entered into on the basis of the 
Heads of terms as detailed in paragraph 3 of the report, and delegated authority be 
given to the Director - Governance & Organisational Development to approve the 
final agreement terms on the behalf of the Council in order to best facilitate the 
transfer of the housing management service and the Company’s assets and 
liabilities by the 1 February 2020; and  

 
b) the proposed amendment to Newark and Sherwood Homes Ltd.’s Articles of 

Association as set out i
[...]
r numbers have increased and with the reduction to £35 per 

bin, the income is expected to still increase by £11.5k.  Therefore, the NET income 
reduction in the whole Garden Waste service, if the price stays at £35 per bin, is £26.5K. 

 
 
 

Agenda Page 28



6.0 Community Plan – Alignment to Objectives 
 
6.1 This Garden Waste service achieved a surplus and thus contributes to the objective to 

‘generate more income, improve value for money and increase residents’ satisfaction with 
the Council’.  The provision of the service in-house also means a better customer 
experience.  Whilst the improved waste management and increased recycling contributes 
to the ‘improve the cleanliness and appearance of the local environment’ objective and the 
‘protect, promote and enhance the district’s natural environment’ objective. 

 
7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that: 
 

a) Members note the updates within the report; 
 

b) the £280,590 no longer required for the refuse collection vehicles be removed from 
the Capital Programme in order to reallocate the capital receipts to other projects; 
and  

 

c) the Garden Waste Service charge for 2020/21 be set at £35.  
 

Reason for Recommendations 
 
To enable the Council to provide a Garden Waste Service that delivers a quality customer 
experience and contributes to the Council’s ‘green’ aspirations. 
 
Background Papers 
 
Nil 
 
For further information please contact Ella Brady on Ext.5279 
 
Matt Finch 
Director - Communities & Environment 
 

Agenda Page 29



POLICY & FINANCE COMMITTEE  
23 JANUARY 2020 
 
2020/21 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET AND RENT SETTING 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 The annual report being presented to the Committee on the Housing Revenue Account 

(HRA) will: 
 
a) provide the actual outturn of the HRA for the 2018/19 financial year (01 April 2018 - 

31 March 2019) (column 2 of Appendix A1); 
 
b) examine the proposed income and expenditure on the HRA for the 2020/21 financial 

year (column 4 o
[...]
 be suitable 
for inclusion in the council’s approved housing development programme. 
 

2.47 Details of the current and proposed service charges are in Appendix C. 
 

3.0 Proposals 
 

3.1 In light of the above, officers are proposing to the Committee that it recommends to 
Council at its meeting on 11 February 2020:: 
 
a) the HRA budget for 2020/21, as set out in Appendix A1 to this report; 

 
b) an increase of 2.7% (CPI + 1%) in the 2020/21 rents of all properties in the HRA as at 

31 March 2020; 
 

c) an increase of 2.7% (CPI + 1%) in all 2020/21 service charges, except for the television 
(TV) licence costs payable by tenants of Gladstone House; and  
 

d) that the TV licence costs payable by tenants of Gladstone House in 2020/21 remain 
at £0.21 per week. 

 
4.0 Equalities Implications 

 
4.1 The proposed rent increase would apply to all council social housing dwellings, whether or 

not these are occupied, rather than to the tenants themselves or to tenants in specific 
properties. The proposed rent increase is therefore not expected to discriminate against 
any of the characteristics protected under the Equality Act 2010.  
 

4.2 The proposed rent and service charge increases are, however, expected to adversely 
impact working-age tenants in receipt of benefits. The government’s increase of 1.7% in 
working-age benefits for 2020/21 is less than the 2.7% proposed increase in rent and most 
service charges for next year. 
 

4.3 As outlined in paragraph 2.33, working-age council housing tenants claiming benefits in 
need of help with housing costs can request a DHP from the council. The Government has 
not yet announced how much DHP it will be giving councils for 2020/21. 
 

4.4 Though the proposed rent and service charge increases are not expected to adversely 
impact tenants in receipt of State Pension (as State Pension will increase by 3.9% for 
2020/21), officers recognise the importance of supporting tenants of all ages to sustain 
their tenanci
[...]
d for future years only accounted for 
those assets in the council’s asset register. Assets in the register are those fully acquired or 
developed, such as homes newly built. 
 

5.10 The depreciation charge now budgeted for future years includes assets planned for 
acquisition or development as part of the council’s approved capital programme. 
 

5.11 This move towards accounting more wholly for the council’s depreciable assets increases 
the accuracy (and monetary value) of the depreciation charge now budgeted in the HRA for 
future years. 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 37



6.0 Community Plan – Alignment to Objectives 
 

6.1 One of the actions in the Community Plan 2019-2023 for the council to “accelerate the 
supply of new homes including associated facilities” is for the HRA to “deliver 335 homes by 
2021/22”. Implementation of the proposals in this report will directly support the council’s 
HRA to deliver these new homes. 
 

7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the following recommendations be made to Council at its meeting on 11 February 
2020: 

 
a) the HRA budget for 2020/21, as set out in Appendix A1 to this report; 
 
b) an increase of 2.7% (CPI + 1%) in the 2020/21 rents of all properties in the HRA as at 

31 March 2020; 
 
c) an increase of 2.7% (CPI + 1%) in all 2020/21 service charges, except for the television 

(TV) licence costs payable by tenants of Gladstone House; and  
 
d) that the TV licence costs payable by tenants of Gladstone House in 2020/21 remain 

at £0.21 per week. 
 

Reason for Recommendations 
 
To advise Members of the proposed HRA budget and changes in rent and service charge levels 
for 2020/21 and for these to be recommended to Council at its meeting on 11 February 2020. 
 
Background Papers 
 
Nil. 
 
For further information please contact Rob Main (Business Manager - Housing Strategy & 
Development) on Extension 5930 or Mohammed Sarodia (Assistant Business Manager - Financial 
Services) on Extension 5537. 
 
Sanjiv Kohli 
Director – Resou
[...]
e recently, 
December 2029.  The conclusion and recommendation from the report is that the pitch is 
at risk of failing its performance assessment, which would mean that competitive hockey 
would not be deemed safe to play due to deterioration of the surface generally, including 
the shock-pad base and the failure of the seams across the pitch and line repairs causing 
potential trip hazards. 

 

2.6 In order to progress the proposals, a project team has been created with representatives 
from the Academy, Newark Hockey Club, England Hockey and the District Council with 
support from Sport England which it is hoped will support the project and provide a 
modest level of grant support in order to help the project stack up financially although this 
will be subject to an application to the Community Asset Fund, which is a very competitive 
programme. Agenda Page 58

Agenda Item 11



 
2.7 The indicative cost for the project is estimated to be in the region of £300,000 and it is 

hoped that grant support of circa £60,000 can be achieved which currently leaves a funding 
gap of £240,000.  Sport England have advised that the life of the pitch is likely to be 15 
years.   

 
3.0 Proposals 
 
3.1 It is proposed that the Council help fund the gap by way of a loan over a 15 year period in 

line with the life of the pitch.  Based on initial calculations, the loan repayments would be 
consistent with the hire charges currently paid to the Magnus Academy by the Hockey Club 
for use of the pitch for club fixtures, training and tournaments.  

 
3.2 The refurbishment of the ATP would include an England Hockey Category 2 compliant 

sand-dressed pitch, which would improve the playing experience significantly.  This would 
ensure that Newark Hockey Club can continue to play competitive matches and train in the 
town for the next 15 years thereby enabling the club to continue to develop its 
membership and increase the levels of physical activity. 

 
3.3  The Magnus Academy pr
[...]
sure facilities in order to narrow the gap in 
healthy life expectancy and other health outcomes’. 

 
6.2 Investment in the leisure offer will drive participation in physical activity and sport and 

improve health and wellbeing including as identified in the Physical Activity and Sport Plan 
2018-2021. 

 
7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that: 
 

a) delegated authority be given to the Director - Resources to negotiate a loan with the 
Magnus Academy of up to £240,000 to enable the refurbishment of the existing ATP;  

 
b) the loan agreement outlining the terms and conditions of the repayment schedule is 

negotiated with the Magnus Academy to ensure that financial regulations and 
probity are ensured;  

 
c) the creation of a capital budget, within the 2019/20 capital programme, for the 

£240,000 to be financed by borrowing be approved; and 
 
d) the Magnus Academy project team works collaboratively and uses its best 

endeavours to secure a reasonable level of grant funding towards the proposals in 
order to reduce the loan amount and corresponding repayments. 

 
Reason for Recommendations 
 
To ensure that Newark Hockey Club can continue to play competitive matches and train in the 
town in addition to providing an ongoing community facility. 
 
Background Papers 
 
Nil.   
 
For further information please contact Andy Hardy on Ext 5708. 
 
Matthew Finch  
Director – Communities and Environment 
 

Agenda Page 60



POLICY & FINANCE COMMITTEE 
23 JANUARY 2020 
 
BLIDWORTH LEISURE CENTRE - STEAM AND SAUNA PROJECT – MINUTE AMENDMENT 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1  To advise that the resolution agreed in connection with the Blidworth Leisure Centre steam 

and sauna project by the Policy & Finance Committee at the meeting on 27 June 2019 did 
not reflect the recommendation of the Leisure & Environment Committee. As such, it is 
proposed to adopt the correct recommendations for the purposes of clarity and 
transparency.  

 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 The original report seeking Committee approval to progress with the building of a steam 

and sauna facility at Blidworth Leisure Centre was submitted to both Leisure & 
Environment Committee (25 June 2019) and Policy & Finance Committee (27 June 2019) 
and the respective minutes were duly approved. 

 
2.2 Officers were in the process of finalising the advice from external consultants at the time of 

the meetings and the recommendations for the Leisure & Environment Committee papers 
were revised. The subsequent resolution of the Leisure & Environment Committee was as 
follows:  

  
 AGREED (with 9 votes for and 1 abstention) that Policy & Finance be recommended that: 
 

(a) Active4Today be granted permission to extend Blidworth Leisure Centre for the 
purposes of a steam and sauna facility subject to the legal position being agreed; and 
 

(b) the creation of £75,000 capital budget within the 2019/20 Capital Programme, to be 
financed by £30,890 from Section 106 monies and £44,020 from the Council’s general 
fund capital resources, subject to the conclusion of the legal decision being finalised, 
be approved.  

 
2.3 Unfortunately, this resolution was not referred to the Policy & Finance Committee.  

Therefore, it is deemed appropriate that the matter be brought back to Policy & Finance 
Committee for completeness and that the correct wording be ratified for the avoidance of 
doubt.   

 
2.4 Since the date of the meetings, the advice has been that due to the lease agreement, the 

Council should carry out this work, therefore the full budget required to carry out the work 
should be added to the Capital Programme financed by the available S106 monies and 
available Capital Receipts.   

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that: 
 

a) Committee note the recommendations from Leisure & Environment Committee and 
that these be endorsed; and 

 

Agenda Page 61

Agenda Item 12



b) the creation of £75,000 capital budget within the 2019/20 capital programme, to be 
financed by £30,980 fr
[...]
tting - Appendix A - Budgets
	Resource Accounting
	Subjective

	23.01.20 - 2020-21 HRA Budget and Rent Setting - Appendix B - Rent Setting Policy
	23.01.20 - 2020-21 HRA Budget and Rent Setting - Appendix C - Charges
	Sheet1

	23.01.20 - 2020-21 HRA Budget and Rent Setting - Appendix D - BP assumptions

	10 Policy & Finance Committee Revenue Budget 2020/21
	23.01.20 - Revenue Budget Appx A (2020-01-05)
	G450 (P&F) Appendix A

	23.01.20 - Revenue Budget Appx B (2020-01-05)
	G450 (P&F) Appendix B

	23.01.20 - Revenue Budget Appx C (2020-01-05)
	23.01.20 - Revenue Budget Appx D (2020-01-05)

	11 Proposed Refurbishment of the ATP Hockey Pitch at Magnus Academy - Loan Offer
	12 Blidworth Leisure Centre - Steam & Sauna Project - Minute Amendment
	13 Urgency Item - Pension Liability - Newark and Sherwood Homes
	15 Arkwood Developments Ltd - Bowbridge Road Development, Newark





Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Policy & Finance Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, 
Great North Road, Newark, Notts NG24 1BY on Thursday, 23 January 2020 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor D Lloyd (Chairman) 
Councillor K Girling (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor R Jackson, Councillor P Peacock, Councillor T Wendels, 
Councillor R White and Councillor R Blaney (substitute for Councillor B 
Clarke-Smith) 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

Councillor L Goff 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor B Clarke-Smith  

 

65 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 Councillor D Lloyd declared a conflict of interest in respect of Agenda Item No. 12 – 
Blidworth Leisure Centre – Steam and Sauna Project – Minute Amendment - as a 
Director of Active4oday.  
 
Councillor T Wendels and Sanjiv Kohli declared conflicts of interest in respect of 
exempt Agenda Item No, 15 – Arkwood Developments Limited – Bowbridge Road 
Development, Newark – as Directors of Arkwood Developments Limited.   
 

66 DECLARATIONS OF INTENTION TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 The Chairman advised that the proceedings were being audio recorded by the Council 
and the meeting was being streamed live.  
 

67 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

 The minutes from the meeting held on 28 November 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

68 FORWARD PLAN OF POLICY & FINANCE ITEMS 
 

 The Committee noted the Forward Plan items to be considered by the Committee 
over the next 12 months. 
 
The Chairman advised that the Newark & Sherwood Place Plan report was now due to 
be presented to the meeting on 2 April 2020.  
 

69 NEWARK AND SHERWOOD HOMES ASSET TRANSFER 
 

 The Capital Projects Manager presented a report concerning the disposal of Newark 
and Sherwood Homes’ wholly owned assets. It was reported that between 2014 and 



2018 Newark and Sherwood Homes had acquired 25 properties through development 
and a number of acquisitions. A determination was required to be made, as to the 
future of these properties, ahead of winding up the company.  
 
The Committee were presented with three available options in respect of the 
properties: to maintain Newark and Sherwood Homes as a shell company; to effect a 
sale of the assets to a third party; or to transfer the assets to the Council’s Housing 
Revenue Account. The implications for each option were detailed in the report.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 
(a) the Council approve the transfer of the 25 Newark & Sherwood Homes’ owned 

properties into the ownership of Newark & Sherwood District Council’s 
Housing Revenue Account, in accordance with the Transfer Agreement to be  
entered into between Newark and Sherwood Homes and the Council; and  

 
(b) in the event that the company owned properties are not transferred into the 

ownership of the Council on the date of the transfer of the housing 
management service on 1 February 2020, that the Director - Governance & 
Organisational Development be given delegated authority to require their 
transfer from the Company on a later date. 
 

Reason for Decision 
 
Retention of these assets will give security to the tenants living within them and the 
transfer will support the viability of the Council’s Housing Revenue Account Business 
Plan.  
 

70 HOUSING MANAGEMENT SERVICE - TRANSFER FROM NEWARK AND SHERWOOD 
HOMES LTD 
 

 The Director – Governance & Organisational Development presented a report which 
sought to approve the necessary legal agreements to facilitate the transfer of the 
housing management service from Newark and Sherwood Homes Ltd back to the 
Council.  
 
To facilitate the transfer it was necessary for the parties to enter into a Transfer 
Agreement incorporating the terms by which the parties agree what is to happen all 
existing company contracts, assets and liabilities. The Transfer Agreement was in the 
process of being drafted on the basis of heads of terms as detailed in the report.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 
(a) approval be given for the Transfer Agreement to be entered into on the basis 

of the Heads of Terms as detailed in paragraph 3 of the report, and delegated 
authority be given to the Director - Governance & Organisational Development 
to approve the final agreement terms on the behalf of the Council in order to 
best facilitate the transfer of the housing management service and the 
Company’s assets and liabilities by the 1 February 2020; and 
 



(b) the proposed amendment to Newark and Sherwood Homes Ltd.’s Articles of 
Association as set out in paragraph 4 of the report be supported, and 
delegated authority be given to the Director - Governance & Organisational 
Development to implement any Shareholder resolutions/decisions required on 
the part of the Council to facilitate this. 
 

Reason for Decision 
 
To facilitate the transfer of the Housing Management Service from the Company to 
the Council.  
 

71 GARDEN WASTE UPDATE 
 

 The Business Manager – Environmental Services presented a report which updated 
Members on progress for bringing the garden waste service back to Newark & 
Sherwood District Council for properties currently served by Rushcliffe Borough 
Council and Mansfield District Council.  
 
Following a decision by the Leisure & Environment Committee in 2019, the garden 
waste service was to be brought back in house with the Council commencing service 
delivery for the whole District as from 1 April 2020.  It was reported that the customer 
service system was in testing ready for rollout on 1 April with customer 
communications expected to be issued as from 3 February informing of the change in 
service provision and requesting sign up for 2020/21.   
 
The Business Manager – Environmental Services advised that the decision to bring the 
service back in house was based on customer numbers and financial information 
provided in the business case. Updated customer numbers and updated costings were 
set out in the report and the Business Manager – Environmental Services was able to 
report latest figures, which he advised had improved the financial position further.  
 
The Members noted that the £370,000 was no longer required for the purchase of 
two 32 tonne trucks. Therefore, £89,410 could be allocated to the three new vehicles 
required following the waste management review, leaving £280,590 no longer 
required in the Capital Programme.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 
(a) Members note the updates within the report; 
 
(b) the £280,590 no longer required for the refuse collection vehicles be removed 

from the Capital Programme in order to reallocate the capital receipts to other 
projects; and  

 
(c)  the Garden Waste Service charge for 2020/21 be set at £35.  
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To enable the Council to provide a garden waste service that delivers a quality 
customer experience and contributes to the Council’s ‘green’ aspirations.  



 
72 2020/21 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET AND RENT SETTING 

 
 The Business Manager - Financial Services presented a report in relation to the 

Housing Revenue Account Budget and rent setting for 2020/21.  The report showed 
the actual outturn of the Housing Revenue Account for the year 2018/19; examined 
the proposed income and expenditure on the Housing Revenue Account for 2020/21 
in accordance with Section 76 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989; and 
provided indicative figures of income and expenditure for the financial years 2021/22 
to 2023/24. 
 
The report also made recommendations to set rent levels and service charges for 
2020/21 with effect from April 2020 and detailed the 2020/21 allocation for housing 
management services. It was noted that in previous years this would have been the 
management fee payable by the Council to Newark and Sherwood Homes. 
 
The setting of the Housing Revenue Account budget and the approval of rent levels 
would be presented to the Full Council Meeting in February 2020, which would allow 
the required time to notify tenants of proposed changes to rents in accordance with 
the legislation.   
 
AGREED (with 6 votes for and 1 against) that the following recommendations be made 
to the Full Council at its meeting on 11 February 2020: 

 

(a) the HRA budget for 2020/2021 as set out in Appendix A1 to this report; 
 

(b) an increase of 2.7% (CPI + 1%) in the 2020/21 rents of all properties in the HRA 
as at 31 March 2020; 

 

(c) an increase of 2.7% (CPI + 1%) in all 2020/21 service charges, except for the 
 television (TV) licence costs payable by tenants of Gladstone House; and  
 
(d) that the TV licence costs payable by tenants of Gladstone House in 2020/21 

 remain at £0.21 per week. 
 

Reason for Decision 
 
To advise members of the proposed Housing Revenue Account budget and changes in 
rent and service charge levels for 202/21 and for these to be recommended to Full 
Council at its meeting on 11 February 2020. 
 

73 POLICY & FINANCE COMMITTEE REVENUE BUDGET 2020/21 
 

 The Business Manager – Financial Services presented a report which informed 
Members of the budget and scale of fees and charges for the areas falling under the 
remit of the Policy & Finance Committee for 2020/21.  Appendices A and B to the 
report summarised the budget proposed for the Committee for 2020/21 by service 
team and subjective level respectively. Appendix C to the report listed the reasons for 
increases or decreases of over £5,000 between the 2019/20 initial budget and 



proposed 2020/21 budget for services in Policy & Finance Committee. A schedule of 
proposed levels of fees and charges pertaining to the Committee were given at 
Appendix D.   
 
The current draft budget showed an increase in 2020/21 of £206,000 which was a 5% 
increase against the 2019/20 budget. The budget had been developed to reflect the 
corporate priorities of the Council.  
 
The Committee questioned the proposed fees and charges for booking of the Civic 
Suite at Castle House and asked for these to be reviewed.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 
(a) the base budget as shown at Appendix A to the report be recommended to the 

Policy & Finance Committee at its meeting on 20 February 2020 for 
inclusion in the overall Council budget; and 

 
(b) the scale of fees and charges as shown at Appendix D to the report be 

recommended to the Policy & Finance Committee on 20 February 2020 
and Full Council on 9 March 2020. 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
To ensure that the budgets and fees and charges finally proposed for 2020/21 are 
recommended to Policy & Finance Committee on 20 February 2020. 
 

74 PROPOSED REFURBISHMENT OF THE ATP HOCKEY PITCH AT MAGNUS ACADEMY - 
LOAN OFFER 
 

 The Health Improvement & Community Relations Manager presented a report which 
sought approval for the Council to loan the Magnus Academy £240,000 to replace the 
existing Artificial Turf Pitch (ATP) in order to ensure that Newark Hockey Club can 
continue to play competitive matches and train in Newark.  
 
The current ATP was constructed in 2001 as part of a larger Sport England grant 
funded project to improve sports provision at Magnus School, with Newark Hockey 
Club being a key partner and primary used of the facility for the last 19 years. This was 
a sand-filled ATP which was the preferred surface for competitive hockey and had 
now reached the end of its usable life.  
 
In order to progress proposals a project team had been created with representatives 
from Magnus Academy, Newark Hockey Club, England Hockey and the District Council 
with support from Sport England. An indicative cost for the project was estimated to 
be in the region of £300,000 and it was hoped that grant support of circa £60,000 
could be achieved. 
 
It was proposed that the Council help fund the gap by way of loan over a 15 year 
period in line with the estimated life of any new pitch. Based on initial calculations, 
the loan repayments would be consistent with the hire charges currently paid to the 
Magnus Academy by the Hockey Club for use of the pitch. The Committee supported 



the proposal but wished to ensure that the Magnus Academy made appropriate 
financial arrangements, through a repairs and renewals scheme for example, in order 
they can cover replacement costs when the ATP again reached the end of its usable 
life. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that:  
 
(a) delegated authority be given to the Director - Resources to negotiate a loan 

with the Magnus Academy of up to £240,000 to enable the refurbishment of 
the existing ATP, with the detail of these negotiations following consultation 
with the Chairman, Vice-Chairman and Opposition Spokesperson of the 
Committee;  

 
(b) the loan agreement outlining the terms and conditions of the repayment 

schedule is negotiated with the Magnus Academy to ensure that financial 
regulations and probity are ensured;  

 
(c) the creation of a capital budget, within the 2019/20 Capital Programme, for 

the £240,000 to be financed by borrowing be approved; and 
 
(d)  the Magnus Academy project team works collaboratively and uses its best 

endeavours to secure a reasonable level of grant funding towards the 
 proposals in order to reduce the loan amount and corresponding repayments. 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
To ensure that Newark Hockey Club can continue to play competitive matches and 
train in Newark in addition to providing an ongoing community facility.  
 

75 BLIDWORTH LEISURE CENTRE - STEAM & SAUNA PROJECT - MINUTE AMENDMENT 
 

 The Health Improvement & Community Relations Manager presented a report which 
sought to adopt the correct recommendations which had been made by the Leisure & 
Environment Committee. The original report, seeking approval to progress with the 
building of a steam and sauna facility at Blidworth Leisure Centre was submitted to 
both Leisure & Environment Committee (25 June 2019) and Policy & Finance 
Committee (27 June 2019). Unfortunately, the resolution of the Leisure & 
Environment Committee, which specified the amount to be put into the Capital 
programme, was not referred to the Policy & Finance Committee. 
 
It was noted that since the June meetings, the advice has been that due to the lease 
agreement the Council should carry out this work. Therefore, the full budget required 
to carry out the work should be added to the Capital Programme financed by the 
available Section 106 monies and available Capital Receipts.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the Committee note the recommendations from the Leisure & Environment 
Committee with these being endorsed; and 

 



(b) the creation of £75,000 capital budget within the 2019/20 Capital Programme, 
to be financed by £30,980 from S106 monies and £44,020 from the Council’s 
general fund capital resources, subject to the conclusion of the legal discussion 
being finalised, be approved.  

 
Reason for Decision 
 
To ensure that the recorded decision reflects the proposal for the purposes of 
transparency and the avoidance of doubt.   
 

76 URGENCY ITEM - PENSION LIABILITY - NEWARK AND SHERWOOD HOMES 
 

 The Committee noted the decision that the Council took the options of the on-going 
cessation in respect of the transfer of Newark and Sherwood Homes’ pension liability, 
and to pre-pay its secondary contributions in respect of the triennial valuation.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Urgency Item be noted.  
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To reduce the indicative primary rate contributions and the secondary rate 
contributions.  
 

77 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 AGREED (unanimously) that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

78 ARKWOOD DEVELOPMENTS LTD - BOWBRIDGE ROAD DEVELOPMENT, NEWARK 
  

The Committee considered the exempt report of the Director – Governance & 
Organisational Development and Business Manager – Financial Services concerning 
the development of Bowbridge Road, Newark by Arkwood Developments.   
 
(Summary provided in accordance with Section 100C(2) of the Local Government Act 
1972).  
 

 
Meeting closed at 7.00 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


